

SC19-1536

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: REGULATE MARIJUANA
IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO ALCOHOL TO ESTABLISH AGE, LICENSING, AND
OTHER RESTRICTIONS**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, DRUG
FREE AMERICA FOUNDATION, NATIONAL DRUG-FREE
WORKPLACE ALLIANCE, AND SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

JASON GONZALEZ (FBN 146854)
DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)
BENJAMIN GIBSON (FBN 58661)
AMBER STONER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)
RACHEL PROCACCINI (FBN 1019275)

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717
JasonGonzalez@shutts.com
DNordby@shutts.com
BGibson@shutts.com
ANunnally@shutts.com
RProcaccini@shutts.com

*Counsel for Opponents Florida Chamber of
Commerce, Drug Free America Foundation,
National Drug-Free Workplace Alliance,
and Save Our Society From Drugs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF OPPONENTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING AND DO NOT CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE TO VOTERS OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT’S CHIEF PURPOSE.....	5
A. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to clearly and unambiguously disclose the Proposed Amendment’s chief purpose: the legalization of marijuana cultivation, sale, and use for non-medical purposes as a matter of state law.....	6
B. The Ballot Title and Summary falsely state that the Proposed Amendment will regulate marijuana “in a manner similar to alcohol” and that it authorizes only “limited use” of marijuana...	11
C. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose other significant aspects of the Proposed Amendment.....	14
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....	16
A. The Proposed Amendment addresses multiple subjects in a single initiative.....	18
B. The Proposed Amendment engages in logrolling.....	20
C. The Proposed Amendment substantially alters or performs the functions of multiple branches and levels of state and local government.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	27
<i>Adv. Op. to Atty. Gen. re Amendment to Bar Gov't from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	28
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	24
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)	14
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm'n to Apportion Legislative & Cong. Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	21
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re People's Property Rights Amendments Providing Comp. for Restricting Real Prop. Use May Cover Multiple Subjects,</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	27
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1998)	23
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	7
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	19
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Water & Land Conservation,</i> 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013)	7, 18

<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	14, 20, 25
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	17, 20
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	7, 28
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	18
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. – Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	28
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. – Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	8
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	10-11

STATUTES

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	6
§ 120.54, Fla. Stat.	15-16, 26
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 561.20, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 775.087, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 790.001, Fla. Stat.	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....26

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....2, 7

Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.10

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.17, 18
